

No. 12-2471

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

F.H.-T.,
Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., Attorney General of the United States,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Board of Immigration Appeals**

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

Charles Roth
Lisa Koop
Ashley Huebner
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE
CENTER
208 South LaSalle Street
Chicago, IL 60604
(312) 660-1613

Thomas J. Maas
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP
525 W. Monroe Street
Chicago, IL 60661-3693
(312) 902-5258

Attorneys for Petitioner

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Agency Erred Legally By Conflating Knowledge of Violence With Knowledge of Unlawful Violence.....	3
A. The Government offers no meaningful defense of the Board’s error in conflating knowledge that the EPLF was engaged in a war of independence with knowledge that the EPLF was engaged in terrorist activity	3
B. Petitioner exhausted his point about the conflation of violence with unlawful violence by making repeated arguments about his knowledge of improper acts by the EPLF	6
C. The Appellate Suggestion that Petitioner Admitted Knowledge of Unlawful EPLF Acts Stretches the Law and Facts	8
D. The Board’s legal error would require remand; to the extent the Court reviews for substantive evidence, the illogical analysis below cannot stand.....	11
II. Where agency procedures trump statutory eligibility, an error of law exists	14
A. The Court’s jurisdiction under § 1252(a)(2)(D) is established; no meaningful distinction exists between this matter and other cases where the Court overturned agency nullification of discretionary relief eligibility	14
B. Petitioner’s explicit invocation of the waiver process in his appeal brief was sufficient to put the Board on notice of his arguments	18
C. Exceptions to Exhaustion Apply to Any Issues Not Raised to the Board	21
D. Where Congress expressly requires review of legal and constitutional errors, a legal error cannot be protected by the political question doctrine.....	23
E. The Government offers no substantive response to Petitioner’s point that the timing of the waiver process is inconsistent with the statute	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
F. A split in agency authority over adjudication of a given case cannot permit finger-pointing so as to refuse to fully adjudicate the claim	25
III. The Government offers no defense of the flawed finding that the persecution of Petitioner was not on account of his imputed political opinion	26
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28
CIRCUIT RULE 30(d) CERTIFICATE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdelqadar v. Gonzales</i> , 413 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Annachamy v. Holder</i> , 686 F.3d 729 (9th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Arobelidze v. Holder</i> , 653 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Ayele v. Holder</i> , 564 F.3d 862 (7th Cir. 2009)	7, 20
<i>Banks v. Gonzales</i> , 453 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 2006).....	8, 20
<i>Benslimane v. Gonzales</i> , 430 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2005).....	15, 16, 24
<i>Boyanivskyy v. Gonzales</i> , 450 F.3d 286 (7th Cir. 2006).....	15, 16
<i>Ceta v. Mukasey</i> , 535 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 2008).....	15, 24, 26
<i>Champion v. Holder</i> , 626 F.3d 952 (7th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Cuellar Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 427 F.3d 492 (7th Cir.2005)	9
<i>Daneshvar v. Ashcroft</i> , 355 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Ex Parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	10
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	24
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	24
<i>Gebreeyesus v. Gonzales</i> , 482 F.3d 952 (7th Cir. 2007)	9, 20
<i>Ghaffar v. Mukasey</i> , 551 F.3d 651, 654 (7th Cir.2008)	21, 22
<i>Ghebremedhin v. Ashcroft</i> , 385 F.3d 1116 (7th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Gjerazi v. Gonzales</i> , 435 F.3d 800 (7th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995)	18
<i>Hamdan v. Mukasey</i> , 528 F.3d 986 (7th Cir. 2008).....	7, 20
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	18
<i>Kadia v. Gonzales</i> , 501 F.3d 817 (7th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Kaganovich v. Gonzales</i> , 470 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Khan v. Holder</i> , 584 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2009)	4, 5
<i>Kourski v. Ashcroft</i> , 355 F.3d 1038 (7th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233, 130 S.Ct. 827 (2010).....	18
<i>Lagunas-Salgado v. Holder</i> , 584 F.3d 707 (7th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Matter of Akram</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 874 (BIA 2012)	22
<i>Matter of C-</i> , 20 I&N Dec. 529 (BIA 1992).....	22
<i>McAllister v. Attorney General</i> , 444 F.3d 178 (3rd Cir. 2006)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Mema v. Gonzales</i> , 474 F.3d 412 (7th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Potdar v. Mukasey</i> , 550 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2008)	15, 24
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	17
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	9
<i>Site v. Holder</i> , 656 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Smykiene v. Holder</i> , __ F.3d __, 2013 WL 514556 (7th Cir. Feb. 13, 2013)	20
<i>Subhan v. Ashcroft</i> , 383 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 2004)	15, 24
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	17
<i>United States v. Berkowitz</i> , 927 F.2d 1376 (7th Cir.1991)	5
<i>Vulcan Const. Materials, L.P. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Review Com’n</i> , 700 F.3d 297 (7th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Watson v. Henderson</i> , 222 F.3d 320 (7th Cir.2000)	23
<i>Yan Lan Wu v. Ashcroft</i> , 393 F.3d 418 (3d Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1421 (2012)	24

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 906	10
10 U.S.C.A. § 885(c)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(D)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)(iv)(VI)(dd)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(3)(B)	14, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(4)(B)	16
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)	17
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D)	11, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1255	15
INA § 212(a)(3)(B)(i)	7
Pub. L. No. 110-161, Div. J, Title VI (Dec. 26, 2007)	18

Other Authorities

<i>See generally, “The ‘Material Support’ Bar: Denying Refuge to the Persecuted: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Human Rights and the Law of the Comm. on the Judiciary, 110th Cong. 1st Sess., S. Hrg. 110–753 (Sept. 19, 2007).....</i>	17
--	----

Treatises

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
6 U.S.T. 3516, T.I.A.S. No. 3365, Art. 23 (1956).....	10, 11
Regulations	
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(e)(8)	14, 22
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8	24
